

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
NEW ORLEANS DIVISION

<hr/>)	
ANH "JOSEPH" CAO,)	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND)	
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF LOUISIANA,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION No. 2:08CV4887
PLAINTIFFS,)	
)	SECTION C, DIVISION 5
v.)	
)	JUDGE HELEN G. BERRIGAN
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	CHIEF MAGISTRATE JUDGE
DEFENDANT.)	ALMA L. CHASEZ
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO CERTIFY QUESTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONALITY
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS EN BANC**

Thomasenia P. Duncan
General Counsel

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Claire N. Rajan
Attorney

Seth Nesin (T.A.)
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650

September 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. UNDER 2 U.S.C. § 437h, DISTRICT COURTS SHOULD CERTIFY ONLY ISSUES THAT ARE “NEITHER INSUBSTANTIAL NOR SETTLED,” AND THAT THRESHOLD DETERMINATION REQUIRES A REVIEW OF THE MERITS1

II. IT IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FEDERAL COURTS TO TAILOR PLAINTIFFS’ BROAD AND VAGUE CLAIMS TO AN APPROPRIATE SIZE3

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT PARTY COORDINATED EXPENDITURES CAN BE LIMITED ONLY IF THEY ARE “UNAMBIGUOUSLY CAMPAIGN RELATED” IS INSUBSTANTIAL6

 A. The Mere Existence of the Fourth Circuit’s Decision in *North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake* Does Not Make Plaintiffs’ “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Claims Substantial7

 B. A Brief That Six Members of Congress Filed in *McConnell* Does Not Make Plaintiffs’ “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Claim Substantial9

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT PARTY-FINANCED COORDINATED COMMUNICATIONS THAT ARE PURPORTEDLY A PARTY’S “OWN SPEECH” CANNOT BE LIMITED IS INSUBSTANTIAL11

 A. *Colorado II* Did Not Expressly Reserve Plaintiffs’ Questions Regarding Parties’ So-Called “Own Speech”12

 B. The Identity of the Supposed “Owner” of Coordinated Communications Does Not Determine Whether They Are the Functional Equivalent of Contributions For Constitutional Purposes.....14

 C. Plaintiffs’ “Own Speech” Theory Remains Confusing And Unworkable.....15

 D. The Rules Distinguishing Independent and Coordinated Expenditures Create No Unconstitutional Burden on Parties’ Ability to Make Unlimited Independent Expenditures.....17

V. LA-GOP LACKS STATUTORY STANDING AND THEREFORE CANNOT INVOKE THE PROCEDURES OF 2 U.S.C. § 437h.....21

VI. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. McIlhany, 764 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1985)4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)4

Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. FEC, 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982)22

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)4

Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC, 455 U.S. 577 (1982)21, 22

Broward Coalition of Condos., Homeowners Ass’ns & Cmty. Orgs., Inc. v. Browning,
No. 4:08-cv-445, 2009 WL 1457972 (N.D. Fla. May 22, 2009)8

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) passim

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)1, 2, 22

Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)14

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 533 U.S. 431 (2001) passim

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....16

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)3

Goland v. United States, 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990)2

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)4, 5

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. FEC, 678 F.2d 1092
(D.C. Cir. 1982) (*en banc*)22

Khachaturian v. FEC, 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992) (*en banc*).....2

Koerber v. FEC, 583 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....11

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....6

Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, No. 08-1156 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2009).....8, 9

Nat’l Right to Work Legal Defense and Educ. Found. v. Herbert,
581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008)..... 8-9

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)7, 8

Peters v. Ashcroft, 383 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004).....8
Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)11
Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....4
Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, Civ. No. 08-1953 (D.D.C. 2008)11
Richmond Med. Ctr. For Women v. Herring, 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009).....5
United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....4

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act, *as amended*, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 (FECA or Act).....2
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA),
 Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....9
 2 U.S.C. § 437h..... passim
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h)20
 11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(2)(i)-(ii).....19
 11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(3).....20
 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(2).....15

Other Authorities

Brief for Intervenor-Defendants Senator John McCain et al. in *McConnell v. FEC*,
 540 U.S. 93 (*McConnell* Intervenor’s Brief), [http://supreme.lp.findlaw.com/
 supreme_court/briefs/02-1674/02-1674.mer.int.cong.pdf](http://supreme.lp.findlaw.com/supreme_court/briefs/02-1674/02-1674.mer.int.cong.pdf)9, 10
 Coordinated Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 33190 (June 8, 2006).....20
